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ROYAL BERKSHIRE FIRE AUTHORITY REPORT 

 

 

 

1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

1.1 To Inform the members of the revenue and capital outturns as well as treasury 
position at the end of Quarter 3 2025/26. 

2. RECOMMENDATION 

2.1 That the Management Committee NOTE the report. 

3. REPORT 

Commentary on Revenue Outturn  

3.1 The detailed revenue outturn for quarter 3, 2025/26 is shown in Appendix A. 
Net costs of TVFCS for quarter 3 are shown in Appendix B. 

3.2 The 2025/26 Revenue Budget agreed by Fire Authority in February 2025 was 
set at £47.965m.  

3.3 The forecast revenue outturn for 2025/26 is shown in Appendix A and shows 
overall expenditure to be in line with budget. Variances against individual 
revenue lines are explained below. 

3.4 Employee costs - The Grey book pay award from 1 July 2025 was agreed at 
3.2%. This compares to a budget assumption of 2%, resulting in an additional 
spend pressure of £229,000 over the original budget – however reserves were 
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set aside to meet these costs and have been added to the budget for 2025/26. 
The Stations budget was set to include a buffer of an additional ten firefighters, 
however the actual numbers of staff on wholetime stations were below the 
budgeted number in quarter 1. The 12 new recruits that joined in February 
2025 have been on stations from the end of June 2025. The proportion of 
firefighters at development level is higher than in the budget. There is a 
forecast salary cost saving of around £190,000 on wholetime stations for the 
year. 

3.5 Due to the under establishment in quarter 1 and pressure on the overtime 
budget to cover sickness, firefighters on light duties and additional overtime for 
training, the overtime forecast is showing at £481,000 over budget for the year. 

3.6 On-call stations are currently showing a net negative variance across the 
county, with a net variance of £121,000, with Lambourn and Mortimer both 
being £42,000 of this amount. 

3.7 The Green book pay award has now been finalised, similarly at 3.2%. This 
compares to a budget assumption of 2%, resulting in an additional spend 
pressure of £115,000. Reserves were set aside to meet these costs and have 
been added to the budget for 2025/26. Vacancies in various departments has 
resulted in a net variance of £349,000. 

3.8 Clothing and PPE – The costs on the PPE contract are anticipated to be 
higher than budget by £26,000 for the year.  

3.9 Communications – The Home Offices charges for the Airwave system are 
forecast to be £287,000 less than budget. The delay in the introduction in the 
new WAN has resulted in spend of £47,000 less than budgeted. 

3.10 Other Contracts – The unbudgeted costs of transitioning to a new payroll 
contract are £64,000. Cross Border costs are forecast to be £14,000 higher 
than expected. 

3.11 Income other – includes £60,000 received on an un-budgeted legal settlement 
and £16,000 additional income on cross border recharging  

3.12 Appropriations to Reserves – the use of reserves to cover the unbudgeted 
elements of the pay awards has been adjusted to take into account the 
favourable variances for the year, with the result that use of reserves is 
£264,000 less than expected. 

  Capital 

3.13 Capital expenditure for the year and supporting commentary for each 
respective scheme is shown in Appendix C. 
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Treasury 

3.14 Treasury management activity for quarter 3 is shown in Appendix D. All 
treasury management operations have been conducted in full compliance with 
the Authority’s Treasury Management Practices. 

4. CONTRIBUTION TO STRATEGIC COMMITMENTS 

 4.1 Sustainability. We are committed to ensuring that we provide a financially 
sustainable Service and take meaningful action to help address the climate 
emergency. 

5. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

5.1 The forecast outturn position on the Revenue Account is expected to equal the 
budget. 

6. LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 

6.1 Expenditure complies with the Authority’s Financial Regulations. 

7. EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY IMPLICATIONS 

7.1 There are no equality and diversity implications arising from this report. 

8. RISK IMPLICATIONS 

8.1 Budget setting assumptions that feed into the Medium-Term Financial Plan 
were reviewed and approved by Fire Authority. 

8.2 Regular monitoring of expenditure against budgets helps ensure that 
resources are matched to need. 

9. SUSTAINABILITY IMPLICATIONS  

9.1 Environmental sustainability considerations are built into every capital project, 
and the revenue implications of those projects is factored into the Medium-
Term Financial Plan. 

10. CONSISTENCY WITH DUTY TO COLLABORATE 

10.1 The duty to collaborate is considered as part of the procurement process for 
both revenue and capital expenditure. 
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11. PRINCIPAL CONSULTATION 

11.1 The Chief Fire Officer has noted the contents of the report. 

12. BACKGROUND PAPERS 

12.1 Agenda and Minutes, Royal Berkshire Authority: 19 February 2025. 

13. APPENDICES 

13.1 Appendix A – Revenue position at quarter 3 2025/26 

13.2 Appendix B – Net costs of TVFCS quarter 3 2025/26 

13.3 Appendix C – Capital position at quarter 3 2025/26 

13.4 Appendix D – Treasury position at quarter 3 2025/26 

14. CONTACT DETAILS 

14.1 Mark Hawkins, Finance Manager, hawkinsm@rbfrs.co.uk  

14.2 Conor Byrne, Head of Finance and Procurement, byrnec@rbfrs.co.uk  
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3.3 The forecast revenue outturn for 2025/26 is shown in Appendix A and shows 
overall expenditure to be in line with budget. Variances against individual 
revenue lines are explained below. 

3.4 Employee costs - The Grey book pay award from 1 July 2025 was agreed at 
3.2%. This compares to a budget assumption of 2%, resulting in an additional 
spend pressure of £229,000 over the original budget – however reserves were 
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set aside to meet these costs and have been added to the budget for 2025/26. 
The Stations budget was set to include a buffer of an additional ten firefighters, 
however the actual numbers of staff on wholetime stations were below the 
budgeted number in quarter 1. The 12 new recruits that joined in February 
2025 have been on stations from the end of June 2025. The proportion of 
firefighters at development level is higher than in the budget. There is a 
forecast salary cost saving of around £190,000 on wholetime stations for the 
year. 

3.5 Due to the under establishment in quarter 1 and pressure on the overtime 
budget to cover sickness, firefighters on light duties and additional overtime for 
training, the overtime forecast is showing at £481,000 over budget for the year. 

3.6 On-call stations are currently showing a net negative variance across the 
county, with a net variance of £121,000, with Lambourn and Mortimer both 
being £42,000 of this amount. 

3.7 The Green book pay award has now been finalised, similarly at 3.2%. This 
compares to a budget assumption of 2%, resulting in an additional spend 
pressure of £115,000. Reserves were set aside to meet these costs and have 
been added to the budget for 2025/26. Vacancies in various departments has 
resulted in a net variance of £349,000. 

3.8 Clothing and PPE – The costs on the PPE contract are anticipated to be 
higher than budget by £26,000 for the year.  

3.9 Communications – The Home Offices charges for the Airwave system are 
forecast to be £287,000 less than budget. The delay in the introduction in the 
new WAN has resulted in spend of £47,000 less than budgeted. 

3.10 Other Contracts – The unbudgeted costs of transitioning to a new payroll 
contract are £64,000. Cross Border costs are forecast to be £14,000 higher 
than expected. 

3.11 Income other – includes £60,000 received on an un-budgeted legal settlement 
and £16,000 additional income on cross border recharging  

3.12 Appropriations to Reserves – the use of reserves to cover the unbudgeted 
elements of the pay awards has been adjusted to take into account the 
favourable variances for the year, with the result that use of reserves is 
£264,000 less than expected. 

  Capital 

3.13 Capital expenditure for the year and supporting commentary for each 
respective scheme is shown in Appendix C. 
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Treasury 

3.14 Treasury management activity for quarter 3 is shown in Appendix D. All 
treasury management operations have been conducted in full compliance with 
the Authority’s Treasury Management Practices. 

4. CONTRIBUTION TO STRATEGIC COMMITMENTS 

 4.1 Sustainability. We are committed to ensuring that we provide a financially 
sustainable Service and take meaningful action to help address the climate 
emergency. 

5. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

5.1 The forecast outturn position on the Revenue Account is expected to equal the 
budget. 

6. LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 

6.1 Expenditure complies with the Authority’s Financial Regulations. 

7. EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY IMPLICATIONS 

7.1 There are no equality and diversity implications arising from this report. 

8. RISK IMPLICATIONS 

8.1 Budget setting assumptions that feed into the Medium-Term Financial Plan 
were reviewed and approved by Fire Authority. 

8.2 Regular monitoring of expenditure against budgets helps ensure that 
resources are matched to need. 

9. SUSTAINABILITY IMPLICATIONS  

9.1 Environmental sustainability considerations are built into every capital project, 
and the revenue implications of those projects is factored into the Medium-
Term Financial Plan. 

10. CONSISTENCY WITH DUTY TO COLLABORATE 

10.1 The duty to collaborate is considered as part of the procurement process for 
both revenue and capital expenditure. 
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11. PRINCIPAL CONSULTATION 

11.1 The Chief Fire Officer has noted the contents of the report. 

12. BACKGROUND PAPERS 

12.1 Agenda and Minutes, Royal Berkshire Authority: 19 February 2025. 

13. APPENDICES 

13.1 Appendix A – Revenue position at quarter 3 2025/26 

13.2 Appendix B – Net costs of TVFCS quarter 3 2025/26 

13.3 Appendix C – Capital position at quarter 3 2025/26 

13.4 Appendix D – Treasury position at quarter 3 2025/26 

14. CONTACT DETAILS 

14.1 Mark Hawkins, Finance Manager, hawkinsm@rbfrs.co.uk  

14.2 Conor Byrne, Head of Finance and Procurement, byrnec@rbfrs.co.uk  
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forecast to be £287,000 less than budget. The delay in the introduction in the 
new WAN has resulted in spend of £47,000 less than budgeted. 

3.10 Other Contracts – The unbudgeted costs of transitioning to a new payroll 
contract are £64,000. Cross Border costs are forecast to be £14,000 higher 
than expected. 

3.11 Income other – includes £60,000 received on an un-budgeted legal settlement 
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9.1 Environmental sustainability considerations are built into every capital project, 
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3.8 Clothing and PPE – The costs on the PPE contract are anticipated to be 
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3.9 Communications – The Home Offices charges for the Airwave system are 
forecast to be £287,000 less than budget. The delay in the introduction in the 
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3.10 Other Contracts – The unbudgeted costs of transitioning to a new payroll 
contract are £64,000. Cross Border costs are forecast to be £14,000 higher 
than expected. 

3.11 Income other – includes £60,000 received on an un-budgeted legal settlement 
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